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Who are the Medicare Administrative 
Contractors (MACs)

Agenda 

Rural Health Clinics Modernization Act

The Omnibus Burden Reduction (Conditions of 

Participation) Final Rule

Appendix G Update – Emergency Kit Contents

Appendix Z Update – Infectious Diseases

Required Signage in the Lobby

Questions
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Where to find Materials from this hour in 

addition to what is on the Google Doc

http://www.ruralhealthclinic.com/certification-materials

http://www.ruralhealthclinic.com/certification-materials


S. 1037 - Rural Health Clinics 
Modernization Act 



In 2011 HBS first predicted 
that RHCs were at the 
tipping point or the point 
were being a rural health 
clinic for Medicare purposes 
is no longer an advantage 
for most physician practices.











Provider-Based 
Average 

Payment Per 
Visit is $207 

per Visit





S. 1037 - Rural 
Health Clinics 

Modernization 
Act 
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• Sec. 2 Modernizing Physician, Physician Assistant, and Nurse Practitioner 
Utilization Requirements. 

• Modernizes RHC physician supervision requirements by aligning them to state 
scope of practice laws governing PA and NP practice. Now that all states have 
Practice Acts governing PA and NP scope of practice, federal standards are 
unnecessary. Allows PAs and NPs to practice to the top of their license without 
unnecessary federal supervision requirements that apply only because the PA or NP 
is practicing in an RHC. 

• Sec. 3 Removing Outdated Laboratory Requirements. 

• Removes a requirement that RHCs must “directly provide” certain lab services 
on site, and allows RHCs to satisfy this requirement if they have prompt access to 
the required lab services. 

• Sec. 4 Allowing Rural Health Clinics the Flexibility to Contract with Physician 
Assistants and Nurse Practitioners. 

• Removes a redundant requirement that RHCs employ a PA or NP (as evidenced 
by a W2) and allows RHCs to satisfy the PA, NP, or CNM utilization requirements 
through a contractual agreement if they choose to do so. 

• Sec. 5 Allow Rural Health Clinics to be the Distant Site for a Telehealth Visit. 

• Allows RHCs to offer telehealth services as the distant site (where the provider 
is located) and bill for such telehealth services as RHC visits. Currently, RHCs are 
limited to being the originating site (where patient is located). 

• Sec. 6 Creating a State Option for Rural Designation 

• Gives new authority to States (with HHS certification) to define areas as rural 
for the purposes of establishing a RHC. Similar authority currently exists for state 
designation of shortage areas. 

• Sec. 7 Raising the Cap on Rural Health Clinic Payments. 

• Beginning in CY 2020, increase the upper limit (or cap) on RHC reimbursement 
to $105 per visit, in CY 2021 to $110 per visit and in CY 2022, to $115 per visit. 
Thereafter, cap is adjusted annually by MEI. 
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S. 1037 - Rural Health Clinics Modernization Act 

What are the chances?

https://www.govtrack.us/congress/bills/116/hr2788

Email Nathan Baugh at baughn@capitolassociates.com

The odds of the bill itself passing 

are very low, but if added to 

another bill such as Surprise 

Medical Bills or Pharmaceutical 

costs the percentage goes up to 

50% to 60%.

https://www.govtrack.us/congress/bills/116/hr2788
mailto:baughn@capitolassociates.com


What can 
you do? 

Call or Write 
your 

Congressman
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Who represents you in Washington?
To find out who your representatives/senators are and their contact 
information visit:
https://www.govtrack.us/congress/members
Below are some resources to help you advocate to your Congressional 
delegation.
Click Here - RHC Modernization Act Policy Narrative
Click Here - The RHC Modernization Act Section-by-Section
Click Here - Full Text of RHC Modernization Act
Click Here - Sample Letter Asking Senators For Their Support
Click Here - Sample Letter Asking For Support from the House of 
Representatives
Click Here - Sen. Barrasso Press Release
Click Here - Sen. Smith Press Release
Click Here - National Rural Health Association Endorsement
Click Here - Missouri Association of Rural Health Clinics Endorsement
Click Here - Indiana Rural Health Association Endorsement
Click Here - Smith/Sewell/McMorris Rodgers/Loebsack press release 
(5/16/2019)

https://www.web.narhc.org/narhc/RHC_Modernization_Act_Advocacy.asp

https://www.govtrack.us/congress/members
https://narhc.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/04/RHC-Modernization-Act-Policy-Narrative.pdf
https://www.web.narhc.org/Document.asp?DocID=7610
https://www.congress.gov/bill/116th-congress/senate-bill/1037/text?q=%7B%22search%22%3A%5B%22rural+health+clinic%22%5D%7D&r=1&s=1
https://narhc.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/04/RHC-Modernization-Act-Letter-of-Support-Revised-2.pdf
https://www.web.narhc.org/Document.asp?DocID=7684
https://www.barrasso.senate.gov/public/index.cfm/news-releases?ID=630353AD-3B4B-4F59-A594-5D68F900D4A0
https://www.smith.senate.gov/us-senator-tina-smith-introduces-bipartisan-bills-invest-rural-communities
https://www.ruralhealthweb.org/blogs/ruralhealthvoices/april-2019/nrha-supports-new-legislation-for-chcs-and-rhcs
https://www.web.narhc.org/Document.asp?DocID=7609
https://www.web.narhc.org/Document.asp?DocID=7742
https://adriansmith.house.gov/newsroom/press-releases/reps-smith-sewell-mcmorris-rodgers-and-loebsack-introduce-bipartisan-rural
https://www.web.narhc.org/narhc/RHC_Modernization_Act_Advocacy.asp


S. 1037 -
Rural Health 

Clinics 
Modernizati

on Act 
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We should know 

something in early 

December or 

possibly January 

2020 at the latest.



Changes to the RHC Program 
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CMS plan to resolve Medicare overpayments
CMS and Palmetto have a plan to resolve the overpayments related

to Medicare Advantage Plans. The good news is the MACS (mainly

Cahaba) paid back $26 million of the overpayments and there will

be some claims that RHC can bill for even though the timely filing

deadline has passed. The bad news are there are some claims that

the MAC did not reimburse CMS and cannot be rebilled and will

result in a settlement from rural providers including RHCs.

The process was outlined in a letter from CMS and posted on the

Palmetto GBA website:

CMS Plan for Medicare Advantage Overpayments

https://www.palmettogba.com/palmetto/providers.nsf/DocsR/Providers~JJ%20Part%20A~Browse%20by%20Topic~Claims%20Processing%20Issues%20Log~Current%20Issues~AZ9J8M2780?open
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Here are exerts from the letter outlining the plan and when certain

documents will be send to rural providers and RHCs.

"The first letter is scheduled to go out later this month and will identify

those overpayments relating to this issue that have been voluntarily

resolved by several dozen Medicare Advantage organizations, which

together sponsor nearly 200 plans. These MA organizations agreed to

voluntarily give back $26 million to original Medicare to resolve 133,000

erroneous claims, according to the notice and Georgia Health News.

The second letter is scheduled to go out in December and will identify

the overpayments that providers may rebill to three dozen Medicare

Advantage organizations, which together sponsor 108 plans. The notice

says these MA organizations agreed to allow providers to bill their

claims again "or otherwise pursue payment, even though their

respective claims filing deadlines had passed."

CMS plan to resolve Medicare overpayments (2)

http://www.georgiahealthnews.com/2019/11/deal-reached-millions-erroneous-medicare-payments/


CMS plan to resolve 
Medicare overpayments (3)
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• The third letter, scheduled to go out in January, addresses about $12 million of 
the MA plan overpayments that were unresolved because Medicare Advantage 
organizations did not make a voluntary repayment or arrange for claims to be 
rebilled. In the third letter, there will be a settlement offer from CMS related to 
the unresolved claims, according to the notice.

• "Providers that accept the CMS settlement offer will retain a sizable portion of 
the original payments but will need to repay the balance specified in the 
settlement offer," the notice states. "Providers that do not accept the CMS 
settlement offer will receive a Medicare demand letter for the full balance, which 
they will need to repay; however, these providers will be permitted to pursue 
appeals on any of the claims if they wish to."



Copy of Letter 
from Palmetto 
Regarding 
Medicare 
Advantage 
Plan 
Overpayments



Copy of Letter 
from Medicare 
Advantage Plan 
Regarding 
Medicare 
Advantage Plan 
Overpayments



Palmetto Update on 
Medicare overpayments
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01/03/2020: The Phase III Settlement Offer Letters were mailed to 
affected providers earlier today (January 3, 2020). These CMS 
settlement offers are intended to address all remaining unresolved 
“MA overpayment” claims. Providers have sixty days (until March 3, 
2020) to accept CMS’s settlement offer. See the 12/20/2019 CPIL 
update for additional details.
As was the case for the earlier Phase I and Phase II letters, these 
third (Phase III) letters are directed to the attention of each 
provider’s Chief Executive Officer (stamped in red letters on the 
envelope). Providers need to be alert for these letters, given their 
time-sensitivity. Only providers affected by Phase III of CMS’s 
approach to resolving the MA overpayments will receive these 
letters.
• https://www.palmettogba.com/palmetto/providers.nsf/DocsR/Providers~JJ%20Part%20A~Brow
se%20by%20Topic~Claims%20Processing%20Issues%20Log~Current%20Issues~AZ9J8M2780?op
en

https://www.palmettogba.com/palmetto/providers.nsf/DocsR/Providers~JJ%20Part%20A~Browse%20by%20Topic~Claims%20Processing%20Issues%20Log~Current%20Issues~AZ9J8M2780?open
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Med-Learn Matters 
Changes to Chapter

Effective Date: 
January 1, 2020
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https://tinyur
l.com/vfsqjl2

https://tinyurl.com/vfsqjl2


Med-Learn Matters 
Changes to Chapter

Effective Date: 
January 1, 2020
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https://tinyur
l.com/vfsqjl2

https://tinyurl.com/vfsqjl2
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Rural Health Clinic (RHC) and Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC) Medicare Benefit Policy Manual Chapter 13 Update

A new MLN Matters Article (MM11575) on Rural Health Clinic (RHC) and Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC) Medicare Benefit 

Policy Manual Chapter 13 Update (PDF) is available. Learn about clarifications to payment and policy.

https://www.cms.gov/files/document/mm11575.pdf


Can RHCs Report CPT Category II codes that track 
performance measurement on the UB-04.

Yes

No

Huh?
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How to Report Quality Measures in RHCs

Quality Payment Program: Qualified 

Registries and QCDRs for CY 2020

CMS posted the CY 2020 approved Qualified Registries and 

Qualified Clinical Data Registries (QCDRs) qualified postings. 

These entities collect clinical data from individual Merit-based 

Incentive Payment System (MIPS)-eligible clinicians, groups, 

and/or virtual groups and submit data to CMS.

•Qualified Registries Qualified Posting

•QCDRs Qualified Posting

For More Information:

•Resource Library webpage

•Contact qpp@cms.hhs.gov or 866-288-8292

https://lnks.gd/l/eyJhbGciOiJIUzI1NiJ9.eyJidWxsZXRpbl9saW5rX2lkIjoxMTEsInVyaSI6ImJwMjpjbGljayIsImJ1bGxldGluX2lkIjoiMjAxOTEyMjMuMTQ3MTkxNzEiLCJ1cmwiOiJodHRwczovL3FwcC1jbS1wcm9kLWNvbnRlbnQuczMuYW1hem9uYXdzLmNvbS91cGxvYWRzLzgwMy8yMDIwX1F1YWxpZmllZF9SZWdpc3RyeV9RdWFsaWZpZWRfUG9zdGluZy54bHN4In0.xw7dQGScXhhzCYkraXUGh6foVuCGFsVj9Q-MkJiiM1I/br/73456995718-l
https://lnks.gd/l/eyJhbGciOiJIUzI1NiJ9.eyJidWxsZXRpbl9saW5rX2lkIjoxMTIsInVyaSI6ImJwMjpjbGljayIsImJ1bGxldGluX2lkIjoiMjAxOTEyMjMuMTQ3MTkxNzEiLCJ1cmwiOiJodHRwczovL3FwcC1jbS1wcm9kLWNvbnRlbnQuczMuYW1hem9uYXdzLmNvbS91cGxvYWRzLzgwMi8yMDIwX1FDRFJfUXVhbGlmaWVkX1Bvc3RpbmdfdjIuMC54bHN4In0.O7VPUgZtyk92xNpsZ6uiHKw5qMARq68RG4EqK04J5QY/br/73456995718-l
https://qpp.cms.gov/about/resource-library
mailto:qpp@cms.hhs.gov
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Snapshot of Quality Payment Registries



Are RHCs subject to MIPS/MACRA Reporting 
Requirements?

Yes

No

Possibly



Are RHCs subject to MIPS?
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Rural Health Clinics (RHCs) and Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHCs) 

MIPS payment adjustments do not apply to facility payments to RHCs and 

FQHCs. Clinicians providing items and services in RHCs or FQHCs and 

billing under those respective payment systems will not be required to 

participate in MIPS or be subject to MIPS payment adjustments. However, if 

the clinicians practicing in RHCs or FQHCs bill services under the PFS, they 

may be expected to participate in MIPS and subject to MIPS payment 

adjustments.

You must participate in MIPS (unless otherwise exempt) if, in both 12-month 
segments of the MIPS Determination Period, you:
•Bill more than $90,000 for Part B covered professional services, and
•See more than 200 Part B patients, and;
•Provide 200 or more covered professional services to Part B patients.

https://qpp.cms.gov/about/eligibility-determination-periods-and-snapshots?py=2019#mips-determination-period-2019


Summary of RHC Rule Changes from NARHC Newsletter

39

https://files.constantco

ntact.com/d9ff9a02301/

c7e27ce5-ff34-4d28-

86cf-434c408d7bae.png

https://files.constantcontact.com/d9ff9a02301/c7e27ce5-ff34-4d28-86cf-434c408d7bae.png


Medicare Beneficiary Identifiers (MBI)
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https://www.web.narhc.org/News/28162/New-Medicare-Mandate-

Appropriate-Use-Criteria

Appropriate Use Criteria (AUC)

The appropriate use criteria mandate is a Medicare program (which Congress created in 2014) designed to 
ensure that orders of advanced imaging are appropriate given the clinical condition of the patient. Any 
time a RHC clinician orders an advanced image (MRI, CT scan, nuclear medicine, or PET scan), the clinician 
must verify that this advanced image order is in fact necessary and proper.

The ordering professional is required to use a "qualified clinical decision support mechanism" (qCDSM) to 
query sets of "appropriate use criteria" in order to verify if the advanced image they want to order is 
clinically appropriate. In other words, your clinicians will need to verify at the time of the order, either 
through a qCDSM portal embedded in your EHR system, or through a free online portal that the advanced 
image is necessary for that Medicare patient.

While this may sound a lot like prior authorization, it is important to note that even if the AUC consultation 
indicates that the image is not appropriate, Medicare will still reimburse the imaging facility and 
radiologist for that image. After several years of data is collected by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid 
Services (CMS), outlier ordering professionals (those with the highest rates of ordering imaging that is 
deemed not appropriate) will be subject to prior authorization.

https://www.web.narhc.org/News/28162/New-Medicare-Mandate-Appropriate-Use-Criteria


43

Appropriate Use Criteria (AUC) (2)

When does the program start?

2020 is the beginning of a one-year "Educational and Operational Testing Period." During 
2020, advanced imaging claims may include ~ but are not required to have ~ information 
regarding the AUC consultation. After the Educational and Operational Testing Period ends, 
advanced imaging claims must include AUC information in order to be paid. Unless CMS 
extends the educational period, imaging facilities will likely require that you provide them this 
information in 2021, or else they will not perform the requested advanced image (because 
they won’t get paid if they don’t put this information on their claim).

Does this policy apply to all advanced imaging?

No. This policy only applies to outpatient advanced imaging performed in an "applicable 
setting" and paid through an "applicable payment system." Critical Access Hospitals are not 
paid through an applicable payment system and are thus exempt from this program.
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Appropriate Use Criteria (AUC) (3)

Are there any other exceptions?

Yes. Ordering professionals or clinicians will not have to consult AUC if: 1-the patient is 
deemed to be in an emergency medical condition; or 2-if the ordering professional has a 
hardship due to insufficient internet access, EHR or CDSM vendor issues, or extreme and 
uncontrollable circumstances (such as a natural disaster).

Does this apply to Medicare Advantage patients?

No. The AUC mandate is only applicable for traditional Medicare patients.
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The Omnibus Burden Reduction Final Rule 

Finalizes the following:

• “Regulatory Provisions 

to Promote Program 

Efficiency, 

Transparency, and 

Burden Reduction,” 

published September 

20, 2018 (83 FR 

47686);

https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2019/09/30/2019-

20736/medicare-and-medicaid-programs-regulatory-

provisions-to-promote-program-efficiency-transparency-and

https://www.federalregister.gov/citation/83-FR-47686
https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2019/09/30/2019-20736/medicare-and-medicaid-programs-regulatory-provisions-to-promote-program-efficiency-transparency-and
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Who are the Medicare Administrative 
Contractors (MACs)

When are these rules effective? 

Effective 

date: These 

regulations 

are effective 

on November 

29, 2019. 



The Regulation on Program Evaluation

• D. RURAL HEALTH CLINIC (RHC) AND FEDERALLY QUALIFIED HEALTH CENTER 
(FQHC) REVIEW OF PATIENT CARE POLICIES

• We are revising the requirement at § 491.9(b)(4) that RHC and FQHC patient 
care policies be reviewed at least annually by a group of professional personnel, 
to review every other year in order to reduce the frequency of policy reviews.

• E. RHC AND FQHC PROGRAM EVALUATION

• We are revising the requirement at § 491.11(a) by changing the frequency of the 
required RHC or FQHC evaluation from annually to every other year.

4
7
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Comments on the Program Evaluation Rule

Comment: Overall, the majority of comments submitted regarding this topic
expressed support for both of the proposed changes to require biennial
provision of services policy reviews and clinic or center total program
evaluation. Some of the commenters were completely supportive of the
proposed biennial change, while some of the commenters stated they were
unsure whether it will provide meaningful burden reduction. Other
commenters were appreciative of the CMS goal to reduce burden on the RHC
or FQHC and stated that the flexibility and opportunity to allow the clinic or
center to decide how to most appropriately use their staff time and
resources is critical to maintaining the highest standard of care for their
patients. One commenter suggested that, in addition to revising the time
frame for review, CMS should also reduce the burden of this regulation by
removing the requirement that someone in the group of professional
personnel that reviews the policies must be from outside the clinic or
center's staff.

Contact: CAPT Jacqueline Leach, USPHS, 410-786-4282
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Who are the Medicare Administrative 
Contractors (MACs)

Program Evaluation is now every two years 

The program evaluation 

and review of patient 

care policies 

requirements are 

reduced from annually to 

every two years.
Watch out for the trap
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Who are the Medicare Administrative 
Contractors (MACs)

Program Evaluation is now every two years (Continued) 

Don’t forget to change your RHC 

Policy and Procedure Manual to 

reflect the new regulation as you 

may receive a deficiency for not 

following your Policy Manual

Insert the new Policy in your P & P manual
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Biennial Program Evaluation Policy

http://www.ruralhealthclinic.com/s/Biennial-Program-

Evaluation-Policy-810-Template-Updated-10-1-2019.docx

http://www.ruralhealthclinic.com/s/Biennial-Program-Evaluation-Policy-810-Template-Updated-10-1-2019.docx
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Who are the Medicare Administrative 
Contractors (MACs)

Projected Savings of Program Evaluation Changes

We discussed the burden reduction for our 
revision of § 491.9(b)(4) “review of patient care 
policies” requirements imposed on RHCs and 
FQHCs in the ICR section, which is an estimated 
savings of $7.3 million biennially, or 
approximately $3.7 million annually.

In addition, the burden reduction for our revision 
of § 491.11(a) “program evaluation” requirements 
imposed on RHCs and FQHCs in the ICR section of 
this rule, which is an estimated savings of $9.9 
million biennially, or approximately $5 million 
annually.



Changes to Emergency Preparedness for RHCs
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Who are the Medicare Administrative 
Contractors (MACs)

The following four changes are made to the Emergency 

Preparedness requirements for RHCs

•Emergency program: decreased the requirements for RHCs 
to conduct an annual review of their emergency program to a 
biennial review.
•Emergency plan: Eliminating the requirement that the 
emergency plan include documentation of efforts to contact 
local, tribal, regional, State, and federal emergency 
preparedness officials and a facility's participation in 
collaborative and cooperative planning efforts;
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Who are the Medicare Administrative 
Contractors (MACs)

The following four changes are made to the Emergency 

Preparedness requirements for RHCs (continued)

•Training: Decreasing the training requirement from annually 
to every two years.
•Testing: Decreased the requirement for RHCs to conduct 
two testing exercises to one testing exercise annually.

•Contact: Kristin Shifflett, 410-786-4133, Ronisha Blackstone, 
410-786-6882.



The Emergency 
Preparedness Regulations

P. EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS REQUIREMENTS: 
REQUIREMENTS FOR EMERGENCY PLANS

• We are removing the requirements from our 
emergency preparedness rules for Medicare and 
Medicaid providers and suppliers that facilities 
document efforts to contact local, tribal, regional, 
State, and Federal emergency preparedness officials, 
and that facilities document their participation in 
collaborative and cooperative planning efforts.
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RHCs are still required to work 
with local EMA officials

• Response: We would like to point
out that providers would still be
required at the respective emergency
preparedness requirements for each
provider and supplier to include a
process for collaboration/cooperation
with officials; however, they would not
be required to document efforts to
contact these officials. Therefore, this
maintains the existence of a process
for collaboration with officials
without posing additional
documentation burdens. Therefore,
we are finalizing this requirement as
proposed and eliminating the
documentation requirement for
collaboration with emergency
preparedness officials.
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The Emergency 
Preparedness Regulations

• Q. EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS REQUIREMENTS: 
REQUIREMENTS FOR ANNUAL REVIEW OF 
EMERGENCY PROGRAM

• We are revising this requirement so that 
applicable providers and suppliers review their 
Emergency program biennially, except for Long Term 
Care facilities, which will still be required to review 
their emergency program annually.
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The Emergency 
Preparedness Regulations

• R. EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS REQUIREMENTS: 
REQUIREMENTS FOR TRAINING

• We are revising the requirement that facilities 
develop and maintain a training program based on 
the facility's emergency plan annually by requiring 
facilities to provide training biennially (every 2 years) 
after facilities conduct initial training for their 
emergency program, except for long term care 
facilities which will still be required to provide 
training annually. In addition, we are requiring 
additional training when the emergency plan is 
significantly updated.
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Louisiana 
Will 

continue to 
require 
annual 

review of 
the EP 
Plans
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The Emergency 
Preparedness Regulations

• S. EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS REQUIREMENTS: 
REQUIREMENTS FOR TESTING

• For inpatient providers, we are expanding the 
types of acceptable testing exercises that may be 
conducted. For outpatient providers, we are revising 
the requirement such that only one testing exercise 
is required annually, which may be either one 
community-based full-scale exercise, if available, or 
an individual facility-based functional exercise, every 
other year and in the opposite years, these providers 
may choose the testing exercise of their choice.
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The Old 
Emergency 

Preparedness 
Testing 

Requirements

• Facilities are currently required to conduct 
exercises to test the emergency plan at least 
annually. The facility must conduct two 
emergency preparedness testing exercises every 
year. Specifically, facilities must:

• Participate in a full-scale exercise that is 
community-based or when a community-based 
exercise is not accessible, an individual, facility-
based. If the facility experiences an actual 
natural or-man made emergency that requires 
activation of the emergency plan (including their 
communication plan and revision of the plan as 
needed), the facility is exempt from engaging in 
a community-based or individual, facility based 
full-scale exercise for 1 year following the onset 
of the actual event;

• Conduct an additional exercise that may 
include either a second full-scale exercise that is 
community-based or individual, facility-based or 
a tabletop exercise that includes a group 
discussion led by a facilitator.



Emergency 
Preparedness 
Testing for 
Inpatient 
Services (NOT 
RHC)

• For providers of inpatient services
(inpatient hospice facilities, Psychiatric
Residential Treatment Facilities (PRTFs),
hospitals, long-term care facilities
(LTCFs), ICFs/IIDs, and CAHs), we
proposed to retain the existing
requirement for these provider and
supplier types to conduct two
emergency preparedness testing
exercises annually.

• We proposed to expand the testing
requirement options, such that one of
the two annually required testing
exercises could be an exercise of their
choice, which could include one
community-based full-scale exercise (if
available), an individual facility-based
functional exercise, a drill, or a tabletop
exercise or workshop that included a
group discussion led by a facilitator.
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Emergency 
Preparedness 
Testing for 
Outpatient 
(RHC) Services

• For providers of outpatient services 
we proposed to require that providers 
of outpatient services conduct only 
one testing exercise per year. 

• Furthermore, we proposed to 
require that these providers 
participate in either a community-
based full-scale exercise (if available) 
or conduct an individual facility-based 
functional exercise every other year. 

• In the opposite years, we proposed 
to allow these providers to conduct 
the testing exercise of their choice, 
which may include either a 
community-based full-scale exercise (if 
available), an individual, facility-based 
functional exercise, a drill, or a 
tabletop exercise or workshop that 
includes a group discussion led by a 
facilitator.
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In the Event of an Emergency

• We proposed to clarify the testing requirement 
exemption by noting that if a provider experiences 
an actual natural or man-made emergency that 
requires activation of their emergency plan, 
inpatient and outpatient providers will be exempt 
from their next required full-scale community-based 
exercise or individual, facility-based functional 
exercise following the onset of the actual event.

6
5
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Who are the Medicare Administrative 
Contractors (MACs)

To Count as an Emergency Preparedness Drill, you need an 

After-Action Report 



How much does the Emergency 
Preparedness rules save annually

• RHCs/FQHCs: Combined total savings of 
$4,284,104 (((4 hours for an administrator at 
$107 per hour plus 4 hours for a registered 
nurse at $71 per hour) × 4,160 RHCs × 50 
percent) $1,480,960+ (4 hours for an 
administrator at $107 per hour plus 4 hours 
for a registered nurse at $71 per hour) ×
7,874 FQHCs × 50 percent) 2,803,144.
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Appendix Z 
Updated in 
Feburary, 
2019
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CMS EP Rule Updates Since 2017

69

June 2017

CMS releases the 
Emergency 
Preparedness 
Interpretative 
Guidance to clarify 
“Full Scale Exercise” 
requirements

Sep. 2017

CMS Releases 
Surveyor Training 
Available for 
Providers

Nov. 2017

All CMS providers 
and suppliers 
needed to meet all 
the 4 core 
requirements

Sep. 2018

CMS asked for public 
comment on 
proposed EP rule 
changes to relating 
to the exercise 
requirements

Feb. 2019

CMS providers must 
now add an 
Infectious Disease 
response plan to 
their emergency 
operations plans



Appendix Z Revised on 2/1/2019

• Appendix Z updated as of 2/1/2019. The red italics show the changes made 
with this revision (see downloads section). For the full Appendix Z, please see

• https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-
Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/downloads/som107ap_z_emergprep.pdf
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https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Provid

er-Enrollment-and-

Certification/SurveyCertificationGenIn

fo/Downloads/QSO19-06-ALL.pdf

https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/downloads/som107ap_z_emergprep.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Provider-Enrollment-and-Certification/SurveyCertificationGenInfo/Downloads/QSO19-06-ALL.pdf
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Revisions and Updates to Appendix Z

https://www.cms.gov/Me

dicare/Provider-

Enrollment-and-

Certification/SurveyCerti

ficationGenInfo/Downloa

ds/QSO19-06-ALL.pdf

https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Provider-Enrollment-and-Certification/SurveyCertificationGenInfo/Downloads/QSO19-06-ALL.pdf


Include Infectious Diseases in All 
Hazards Risk Assessment & 
Develop a Policy 

• CMS is adding “emerging infectious diseases”
to the current definition of all-hazards
approach. After review, CMS determined it was
critical for facilities to include planning for
infectious diseases within their emergency
preparedness program. In light of events such as
the Ebola Virus and Zika, we believe that
facilities should consider preparedness and
infection prevention within their all-hazards
approach, which covers both natural and man-
made disasters.
• http://www.ruralhealthclinic.com/s/2019-
Master-Infectious-Disease-Policy-E50-to-add-to-
the-Emergency-Preparedness-Policy-and-
Procedure.docx
• http://www.ruralhealthclinic.com/s/2019-
Emergency-Preparedness-Forms-Infectious-
Disease-Forms.pdf
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http://www.ruralhealthclinic.com/s/2019-Master-Infectious-Disease-Policy-E50-to-add-to-the-Emergency-Preparedness-Policy-and-Procedure.docx
http://www.ruralhealthclinic.com/s/2019-Emergency-Preparedness-Forms-Infectious-Disease-Forms.pdf
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NARHC is happy to report that CMS is significantly altering their guidance policy
regarding emergency drugs and biologicals required in Rural Health Clinics. This
change is effective immediately.

Previously, RHCs were required to stock drugs and biologicals from each of the
following categories: 1-Analgesics; 2-Local Anesthetics; 3-Antibiotics; 4-
Anticonvulsants; and 5-Antidotes, emetics, serums & toxoids. However, as of
September 3rd, 2019, RHCs will only be required to consider each category
when they craft their written policies. This means that RHCs will not be required
to stock snake antidote, emetics, or anticonvulsants!

CMS Relaxes Policy on Emergency Drugs and 
Biologicals for RHCs

https://www.web.narhc.org/News/28058/CMS-Relaxes-Policy-on-

Emergency-Drugs-and-Biologicals-for-RHCs

https://www.web.narhc.org/News/28058/CMS-Relaxes-Policy-on-Emergency-Drugs-and-Biologicals-for-RHCs


Appendix G -
Emergency 
Drugs and 
Biologicals for 
RHCs

• “While each category of drugs and biologicals 
must be considered, all are not required to be 
stored…

• We will still be required to store drugs and 
biologicals for emergencies, but now, CMS is 
allowing us to determine which drugs and 
biologicals are most appropriate for our 
communities:

• …when determining which drugs and 
biologicals it has available for purposes of 
addressing common life-threatening injuries and 
acute illnesses, the RHC should consider, among 
other things, the community history, the 
medical history of its patients and accepted 
standards of practice. The clinic should have 
written policies and procedures for determining 
what drug/biologicals are stored and that 
address the process for determining which 
drugs/biologicals to store, including identifying 
who is responsible for making this 
determination.”
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Appendix G – Revision Dated September 3, 2019 

https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Provider-Enrollment-and-
Certification/SurveyCertificationGenInfo/Downloads/QSO-19-18-RHC.pdf

https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Provider-Enrollment-and-Certification/SurveyCertificationGenInfo/Downloads/QSO-19-18-RHC.pdf


RHCs are required to disclose ownership, medical direction & 
Principal Direction and Operation in the Lobby
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http://www.ruralhealthclinic.com/s/2019-Certification-Master-Signage-with-

Ownership-Medical-Direction-and-management-to-be-placed-in-lo.docx

http://www.ruralhealthclinic.com/s/2019-Certification-Master-Signage-with-Ownership-Medical-Direction-and-management-to-be-placed-in-lo.docx
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Questions?
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